APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

10.55

RECEIVED

MAR 23 2 42 PH '83 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

Date 3-27-83

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1983

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 557

ucht . Sh (By Mr.......

PASSED ... Clay from Passage In Effect Multy

₿∢;;;;>²

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 557

(By Ms. Lucht and Mr. WHITACRE)

[Passed March 12, 1983; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county commission of Morgan County to borrow funds for the renovation of the Morgan County jail.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

MORGAN COUNTY JAIL.

,

§1. Morgan County commission authorized to borrow funds for jail renovation.

1 The county commission of Morgan County is hereby 2 authorized to borrow funds from a commercial bank lo-3 cated within the state of West Virginia, which funds shall 4 be used for the reconstruction, renovation and improve-5 ment of the existing Morgan County jail, and to execute 6 on behalf of the county any evidence of indebtedness 7 necessary to this purpose.

§2. Limitation; repayment; term.

1 The amount of the indebtedness incurred under the 2 authority of this act shall not exceed one hundred thou-3 sand dollars. Repayment of such obligation shall be made 4 from funds available to the sheriff by the provisions of 5 section fifteen, article five, chapter seven of the code of 6 West Virginia for jail renovation, and the sheriff is 7 authorized to make such expenditures; from the county 8 general fund; from any special fund and from any other 9 moneys available to the county commission for such 10 purpose.

11 Any obligation incurred under the provisions of this 12 act shall not exceed ten years duration. Enr. S. B. No. 557]

3

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled

nu Chairman Senate Committee

ld Unello Qu

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of De President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 27 The within _____ Maril, 1983. day of Governor

RECENTED 83 MAR 23 P4: 13 SEOY. OF STATE

.

÷